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INTENSIVE DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
Singh Shri Dushyant

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a)whether the Union Government has launched Intensive Dairy Development Programme across the country including in Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details of the approved outlay made under the scheme for all phases in the country.State-wise;

(c) whether the funds have been released by the Union Government as pex the approved outlay;

(d) if so, the details thereof and If not. the reasons therefor:and

(e) the steps taken by the Union Government to release the funds?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 385 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 7th OF DECEMBER, 2010.

(a) Yes, Madam. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme `Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP)` was launched in the year
2004-05 during the Tenth Plan for implementation in Hilly and Backward Areas and in districts where investment under Operation Flood programme for dairy development activities was less than Rs.50 lakh. The areas covered under IDDP include nine districts in Rajasthan namely, Jhalawar, Chittorgarh, Baran, Rajasmand, Churu, Sriganganagar, Dholpur, Sirohi and Tonk.

(b),(c),(d) &(e) The Plan-wise approved Outlay, Budget Estimate (BE) and amount released is given below;

     (Rs. in Crore)

Plan Outlay Total BE Amount Released

X 175.00# 132.38#  132.04#

XI 225.00  110.28   111.18 (upto 30.11.2010)
   (upto 2010-11)

?Includes outlay for IDDP and Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality & Clean Milk Production(CMP) scheme.
# Includes `Integrated Dairy Development Project` for 2002-03 and 2003-04

State-wise allocation of fund is not made under the scheme since the scheme is demand driven. However State-wise fund released under the scheme during the Tenth and Eleventh Five Year Plan period including for the State of Rajasthan is annexed.
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